The results of a sensitivity analysis of exposure at 31 December de
2015 were as follows considering that the EUR and USD monetary
rates are at levels below 1% only scenarios relating to increase in
the Euribor and Libor were simulated.

A parallel change of +/- 1% in the interest rate curve with all
the other assumptions remaining constant would result in an
increase in financial costs for the year then ended (before taxes) of
approximately 9.2 million euros on the euro liability indexed to the
variable rate and 3.2 million dollars on the variable rate loan in USD,
as shown in table below:

Indexing Currency Value 1.0% 2.0% 3.0%

Euribor EUR 924,180 9,242 18,484 27,725

US Libor USD 321,294 3,213 6,426 9,639

In the case of rates indexed in BRL, 3 scenarios were simulated:
maintenance of the year end rates, assumed as probable, and two
scenarios of increase of 25% and 50% in the rates, being specifically
considered that as there were significant amounts invested in this
currency, there was a simulation of the impact that an decrease in
rates would have on these applications (CDI and Selic – Assets).
The results for the assets and liabilities impacts are as follows:

Total Risk
Scenario

1
Scenario

2
Scenario

3

Asset

CDI 184,128 Index Decrease 29,203 21,902 14,601

SELIC 24,214 Index Decrease 3,843 2,882 1,921

Loans and
bonds

IGP-M 6,685 Index Increase 513 641 769

CDI 707,442 Index Increase 112,200 140,251 168,301

TJLP 42,465 Index Increase 2,973 3,716 4,459

b)	 Exchange rates

In the debt and financial derivatives components, considering the
currency distributing aforementioned, the exchange rate risks result
from exchange rate volatility as well as its impact on consolidated
financial results.:

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Annual Report — Cimpor 2015 145

Considering the Group’s financial assets and liabilities profile, and considering derivative financial instruments, at 31 December 2015 the more significant impact on net financial results would be as follows:

USD depreciation USD depreciation

Amount in USD Functional Currency FX Rate (31-12-15) -10% -5.0% 0.0% 5.0% 10.0%

-61,608 EUR 1.089 Efect in EUR -5,660 -2,830 - 2,830 5,660

-29,760 ARS 13.04
Efect in ARS -38,808 -19,404 - 19,404 38,808

Efect in EUR -3,038 -1,439 - 1,302 2,486

-105,164 PYG 5,813.97
Efect in PYG -61,142,080 -30,571,040 - 30,571,040 61,142,080

Efect in EUR -10,735 -5,085 - 4,601 8,783

-158,120 BRL 3.90
Efect in BRL -61,743 -30,872 - 30,872 61,743

Efect in EUR -16,140 -7,645 - 6,917 13,206

51,000 ZAR 15.56
Efect in ZAR 79,341 39,670 - -39,670 -79,341

Efect in EUR 5,206 2,466 - -2,231 -4,259

-114,422 MZN 46.50
Efect in MZN -532,090 -266,045 - 266,045 532,090

Efect in EUR -11,680 -5,533 - 5,006 9,556

EUR depreciation EUR depreciation

Amount in USD Functional Currency FX Rate (31-12-15) -10% -5.0% 0.0% 5.0% 10.0%

-33,130 ZAR 16.93
Efect in ZAR 56,102 28,051 - -28,051 -56,102

Efect in EUR 3,382 1,602 - -1,449 -2,767

EGP depreciation EGP depreciation

Amount in USD Functional Currency FX Rate (31-12-15) -10% -5.0% 0.0% 5.0% 10.0%

212,222 EUR 8.523 Efect in EUR 2,490 1,245 - -1,245 -2,490

(Thousands)

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Annual Report — Cimpor 2015 146

41.	 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE – OTHER
Accounts payable – other as at 31 December 2015 and 2014 were as follows:

Group Company

2015 2014 2015 2014

Current Non-current Current Non-current Current Non-current Current Non-current

Subsidiaries, associated and participanted companies (Note 47) 3,802 - 3,504 - 157 - 2,015 -

Other shareholders (Note 47) 372 - 2,873 - 84 - 84 -

Suppliers of fixed assets 38,572 7,475 37,239 8,646 - - - -

Other creditors   a) 125,761 9,193 65,193 10,779 1,013 - 2,323 964

168,507 16,668 108,809 19,425 1,253 - 4,423 964

a.	 In the year ended 31 December 2015, Other current creditors of the Group includes: i) the amount of 56,646 thousand euros (240,769 thousand BRL), received in the year ended 31 December 2015, as an advance payment with the

celebration of a promissory contract of purchase and sale corresponding to 18.99% of the share capital of the subsidiary Barra Grande (Note 4.1) and ii) the debt to the Environment Institute for CO
2
 emission licenses in 2015 in the

amount of 22,652 thousand euros, to be paid until March 2016 (Note 44).

42.	 Other current and non-current liabilities
These captions as at 31 December 2015 and 2014 were as follows: